



*Shiv*

**IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT BOMBAY  
CIVIL APPELLATE JURISDICTION  
WRIT PETITION NO.13113 OF 2022**

Manjeet Singh Ujagar Singh ... Petitioner  
Vs.  
The Chief Controller  
Revenue Authority & Ors. ... Respondents

Mr. Charanjeet Chanderpaul with Ruchi Rajput and Akshada Lotenkar  
for the Petitioner.  
Ms. Madhubala Kajle AGP for the Respondent-State.

**CORAM : S. M. MODAK, J.**

**DATED : 23RD NOVEMBER 2022.**

**PC:-**

1. Heard learned counsel for the parties.
2. The short issue involved in this Petition is whether the authorities were justified in refusing refund of stamp duty. Hence, issue notice to the Respondents, returnable on 9th December 2022. Learned AGP waives service on behalf of the Respondent-State.
3. Notice to state that this Court will make an effort to dispose of the Petition finally at the admission stage. Learned AGP may also take instructions whether there is any technical hitch in passing the order.

**(S. M. MODAK, J.)**