



**IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT BOMBAY
CIVIL APPELLATE JURISDICTION**

WRIT PETITION NO.13113 OF 2022

Manjeet Singh .. Petitioner

Versus

The Chief Controller Revenue Authority and Ors. .. Respondents

-
- Ms. Karishma Shirke, Advocate i/by Charanjeet Singh Chanderpal for Petitioner.
-

CORAM : MILIND N. JADHAV, J.

DATE : APRIL 17, 2026

P.C.:

- 1.** Not on Board. Mentioned by way of filing praecipe dated 17.04.2026. Perused the praecipe.
- 2.** Heard Mr. Shirke, learned Advocate for Petitioner.
- 3.** An arguable case has been made for considering the present Petition at the time of admission itself since on account of inadvertent mistake and error while punching incorrect stamp duty has been paid. Though notice has been issued as far back as in the year 2022, till today reply is not been filed by the Government. The learned Government Pleader appearing in the matter shall take appropriate instructions and file the Reply within a period of one week from today.
- 4.** Copy of this order shall be placed before the Respondents for their information.
- 5.** If on the next adjourned date it is found that Government



has not filed the Reply, this Court shall be constrained to hear the Petitioner and decide the Petition appropriately in accordance with law which shall be noted by Respondents.

6. Stand over to **27th April 2026**. To be listed under the caption '**First on Board**'.

7. Praeceptum is disposed.

H. H. SAWANT

[MILIND N. JADHAV, J.]

Digitally signed
by HARSHADA
HANUMANT
SAWANT
Date:
2026.04.17
16:45:42 +0530